

No. 11-1203

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHOLOM RUBASHKIN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR 86 FORMER ATTORNEYS GENERAL,
SENIOR DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS, AND FEDERAL
JUDGES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
SUE-YUN AHN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE ERRONEOUS DECISION BELOW DENY- ING THE RULE 33 MOTION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS AND LEAVES A SERIOUS CLAIM OF JUDICIAL BIAS UNREMEDIED	9
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Holding That Rule 33 Requires A Showing Of “Probable Acquit- tal” Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Courts	9
B. Application Of The Eighth Circuit’s Im- proper Rule 33 Standard Resulted In The Failure To Consider Or Remedy A Serious Claim Of Judicial Bias	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW MR. RUB- ASHKIN’S UNREASONABLE SENTENCE.....	18
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	11, 17
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	18, 20
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 284 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1960).....	10
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	2, 11, 12
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	18
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	12, 16, 17
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	21
<i>Rubenstein v. United States</i> , 227 F.2d 638 (10th Cir. 1955).....	11
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	3, 21
<i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 54 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 613 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1980).....	11

DOCKETED CASES

<i>United States v. De La Rosa-Loera</i> , 08-CR-1313, Dkt. 60, Order (N.D. Iowa filed Sept. 29, 2008)	14, 15
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rubashkin</i> , 08-CR-1324, Dkt. 895, Petitioner’s Sentencing Memo- randum (N.D. Iowa filed Apr. 21, 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Rubashkin</i> , 08-CR-1324, Dkt. 912-1, Former Prosecutors’ Letter (N.D. Iowa filed Apr. 30, 2010).....	4, 19, 21
STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	2, 8, 18, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....	2, 6, 12, 13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)	12
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33	2, 6, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bowman, III, Frank O., <i>Sentencing High- Loss Corporate Insider Frauds After Booker</i> , 20 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 167 (Feb. 2008).....	21
Johnson, Carrie, <i>Ebbers Gets 25-Year Sen- tence for Role in WorldCom Fraud</i> , Wash. Post, July 14, 2005, at A01.....	20
Leys, Tony, <i>Postville Documentary Criti- cizes Sentencings</i> , Des Moines Regis- ter, Feb. 5, 2011, at B1.....	15
Weiser, Benjamin, <i>Lawyer Sentenced to 20 Years for \$700 Million Fraud</i> , N.Y. Times, July 14, 2009, at A20.....	20
